13. Any person who contravenes or fails to comply with these
regulations shall be liable to an administrative fine not exceeding
twenty-three thousand and two hundred and ninety-three euro and
seventy-three cents  (23,293.73) for  each violat ion and two
thousand and three hundred and twenty-nine euro and thirty seven
cents (2,329.37) for each day during which such violation persists,
which fine shall be determined and imposed by the Commissioner.

Appeals from 
decisions of the 
Commissioner.

14. Any person aggrieved by a decision taken by the
Commissioner in accordance with these regulations and having a